



State of HP Vs. Deen Mohd.

CR. Appeal No. 398 of 2005

09.05.2024 *Present:* Mr. S.D. Vasudeva, Dy. Advocate General, for the appellant/State.

Mr. Divya Raj Singh, Advocate, for the respondent.

This appeal has been revived in view of order dated 09.02.2022, passed by the Supreme Court in Criminal Appeal No. 912/2010 and other connected matters including Cr. Appeal No. 1085/2016, titled State of HP Vs. Deen Mohd. preferred by the State against the judgment dated 03rd July, 2013, passed in present appeal, whereby judgment passed by this Court has been set aside and matter has been remitted to this Court for consideration of the appeal on merit, keeping in view the judgment passed by the Supreme Court in **Hira Singh & Anr. Vs. Union of India & Anr. - (2020) SCC Online SC 382.**

Mr. Divya Raj Singh, Advocate who was earlier representing the respondent informs that after final adjudication of the appeal, respondent is not in their contact and now it would not be possible for him to represent him for want of fresh instructions.

Presence/representation of respondent is necessary for adjudication of the appeal. Therefore, bailable warrants in the sum of Rs.30,000/-, returnable



2013:HHC:6469-DB

on 24.06.2024,with one surety in the like amount to the satisfaction of the Arresting Officer/Executing Officer be issued against the respondent with an undertaking to appear in this Court on next date and thereafter as and when directed and to surrender to serve the sentence which may be imposed on conclusion of the appeal

List on 24.06.2024.

(Vivek Singh Thakur)
Judge

(Rakesh Kainthla)
Judge

May 09, 2024
(veena/shamsh)